

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Northwest District 160 W. Government Street, Suite 308 Pensacola, Florida 32502-5740 Rick Scott Governor

Jennifer Carroll Lt. Governor

Herschel T. Vinyard Jr. Secretary

February 16, 2012

By Electronic Mail, Received Receipt Requested maacopensacola@bellsouth.net

Mr. Mike Evers, Owner Maaco Collision & Body Repair 189 West Burgess Road Pensacola, Florida 32503

Dear Mr. Evers:

On February 14, 2012, a Department representative with the Air Resource Management Program inspected your facility, ID 0330123. A copy of the inspection report is enclosed. The inspection and a review of Department records indicate the facility was in compliance at the time of the inspection for those items specifically noted in the inspection report.

Please note that authority to operate this facility expires on June 3, 2012. To avoid lapse of authority to operate, an owner or operator intending to continue to use an air general permit must submit the proper registration form and processing fee at least 30 days prior to expiration of the facility's existing air operation permit or air general permit.

This letter applies only to activities covered by the Air Resource Management Program. If you have any questions, please contact Chris Stoll at 850/595-0654 or e-mail christopher.stoll@dep.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

Carol Melton

Air Compliance Supervisor

Carre Melton

CM/cs/c

Enclosure



SURFACE COATING OPERATIONS



COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

INSPECTION TYPE:	ANNUAL (INS1, INS2) RE-INSPECTION (FUI)	COMPLAINT/DISCOVE	· · · —
AIRS ID#: 0330123 DA	TE: <u>2/14/2012</u>	ARRIVE: 12:30 PM	DEPART: <u>12:55 PM</u>
FACILITY NAME: MA			
OWNER/AUTHORIZE Email: CONTACT NAME: Pl Email: ENTITLEMENT PERIO	ED REPRESENTATIVE: PHIL HILIP EVERS	Mobile	E: (904)477-0317
PART I: INSPECTION IN COMPLIANCE	COMPLIANCE STATUS (ch	_	NT Non-COMPLIANCE
 (check ☑ appropriat Does the facility of which are exempt have been exempt Does the owner/op and the quantity of at least five year Is the total quantity Does the amount of 	operate any emissions units other from permitting pursuant to the deted from permitting under Rule 60 perator of the facility maintain result of the coatings used?	r than the surface coating opera criteria of paragraph 62-210.30 52-4.040, F.A.C.? (Rule 62-210 ecords to document the VOC co- le for Department inspection, the surface of	00(3)(a) or (b), F.A.C., or 0.300(3)(c)4.a., F.A.C.)
 (check ☑ appropriate Is/Are the surface emission limiting Does the facility 	(OPERATING/MAINTANANCE box(es)) re coating operation(s) subject to a g standard of Chapter 62-296.500 reause, suffer, allow or permit the odor? (Rule 62.296.320(2), F.A.	a VOC Reasonably Available 0, F.A.C.? (Rule 62-210.300(3) the discharge of air pollutants where the state of	Control Technology (RACT) (c)4.b., F.A.C.) □Yes ⊠No hich cause or contribute to

PART III: CONTROL/OPERATING/MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS – Rule 62-210.300, F.A.C. – (continued) (check ☑ appropriate box(es))				
2) recycling cleaning solvents?	ing VOC emissions by: application with a minimum of overspray? ting?			
PART IV: SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND PROCEDURES – R A. New or Modified Process Equipment 1. Since the last inspection has there been a) installation of any new process equipment? b) alterations to existing process equipment without repl c) replacement of existing equipment substantially differ recent notification form? d) If you answered YES to any of the above, did the own notification form and appropriate fee (Rule 62-4.050, local program office?	Yes No acement? Yes No rent than that noted on the most Yes No ner submit a new and complete F.A.C.) to the appropriate DEP or			
Chris Stoll	2/14/2012			
Inspector's Name (Please Print)	Date of Inspection			
	2/2013			
	Approximate Date of Next Inspection			

COMMENTS: On February 14, 2012, a routine compliance inspection was conducted at the Maaco Collision Repair & Auto Painting facility located on Burgess Road in Escambia County. The facility was operating at the time of the inspection and no objectionable odors or visual emissions were observed. I met with Mr. Mike Evers, who is the owner of the facility. Mr. Evers and I reviewed the monthly records of the content of volatile organic compounds in the coatings used at the facility. Monthly records show that the pounds of volatile organic compounds being used are well below the 44 pounds per day limit. The facility has three paint booths located inside of the facility that appear to be well-maintained. No cars are painted outdoors.

As a reminder, authority to operate under the general air permit for surface coating operations expires June 3, 2012. To avoid lapse of authority to operate, an owner or operator intending to continue to use an air general permit must submit the attached registration form and processing fee at least 30 days prior to expiration of the facility's existing air operation permit or air general permit.

SURFACE COATING OPERATIONS

Air General Permit Example Registration Worksheet

The Department of Environmental Protection ("Department" or "DEP") has established an "air general permit" at Florida Administrative Code ("F.A.C.") Rule 62-210.310(4)(c) for surface coating. An air general permit is an authorization by rule to construct or operate a specific type of air pollutant emitting facility. Use of such authorization by any individual facility does not require action by the Department. The terms and conditions of the air general permit are set forth in the rule, rather than in a separately issued air construction or air operation permit.

If you are the owner or operator of an eligible facility comprising one or more surface coating operations may register to use the air general permit at Rule 62-210.310(4)(c), F.A.C., by following the general procedures given at subsections 62-210.310(2) and 62-210.310 (3), F.A.C. To register, use the Department's electronic registration system (currently under development) or submit all the information specified in the above rules to either of the following addresses, along with the air general permit registration processing fee (\$100.00).

or

Regular USPS Mail Delivery

Department of Environmental Protection Receipts Post Office Box 3070 Tallahassee, Florida 32315-3070

Overnight Delivery (FedEx, UPS, DHL, etc.)

Department of Environmental Protection 3800 Commonwealth Blvd. Mail Station 77 Tallahassee, Florida 32399

If you properly register to use an air general permit, and are not denied use of the air general permit by the Department, you are authorized to construct and operate the facility in accordance with the general terms and conditions of Rule 62-210.310, F.A.C., and the specific terms and conditions of Rule 62-210.310(4)(c), F.A.C. Your facility may vary, so be sure your registration describes the operations at your facility in sufficient detail to demonstrate the facility's eligibility for use of the air general permit and to provide a basis for tracking any future equipment or process changes. Your registration should describe all air pollutant-emitting processes and equipment at the facility, and it should identify any air pollution control measures or equipment used.

The rules do not require any specific format for the registration. This worksheet, however, has been designed to assist owners and operators. Using it as a template for a general permit registration will help ensure that all necessary information is submitted.

Additional information can be found on the Department's air general permit program website (http://www.floridadep.org/air/emission/air_gp.htm) or by calling the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program Hotline at 1-800-SBAP-HLP (1-800-722-7457).

SURFACE COATING OPERATIONS AIR GENERAL PERMIT EXAMPLE REGISTRATION WORKSHEET

Facility Identification Number (If known)				
0330123				
Registration Type				
Check one:				
INITIAL REGISTRATION - Notification of intent to:				
Construct and operate a proposed new facility.				
Operate an existing permitted facility not currently using an air general permit (e.g., a facility proposing to go				
from an air operation permit to an air general permit). If the facility currently holds one or more air operation				
permits, such permit(s) must be surrendered by the owner or operator upon the effective date of this air general				
permit. (See "Surrender of Existing Air Operation Permit(s)" below.)				
Operates an existing facility not currently permitted or using an air general permit.				
RE-REGISTRATION (for facilities currently using an air general permit) - Notification of intent to:				
Continue operating the facility after expiration of the current term of air general permit use.				
Continue operating the facility after a change of ownership. Make an equipment change requiring re-registration pursuant to Rule 62-210.310(2)(e), F.A.C., or any other				
change not considered an administrative correction under Rule 62-210.310(2)(d), F.A.C.				
Surrender of Existing Air Operation Permit(s) - For Initial Registrations Only, if Applicable				
All existing air operation permits for this facility are hereby surrendered upon the effective date of this air general permit; specifically permit number(s):				
General Facility Information				
Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner who or which owns, leases,				
operates, controls, or supervises the facility.)				
SMS Auto Painting, Inc.				
Site Name (Name, if any, of the facility site; e.g., Plant A, Metropolis Plant, etc. If more than one facility is owned, a				
complete registration must be submitted for each.)				
Maaco Auto Painting				
Facility Location (Physical location of the facility, not necessarily the mailing address.)				
Street Address: 189 West Burgess Road				
City: Pensacola County: Escambia Zip Code: 32503				
The Court Production of the Court of the Cou				
Facility Start-Up Date (Estimated start-up date of proposed new facility.)(N/A for existing facility.)				

Facility Contact		
Name and Position Title (Plant manager or person to be cont Print Name and Title: Michael Evers, Owner	acted regarding day-to-day	operations at the facility.)
Facility Contact Telephone Numbers Telephone: 850-477-0317 Cell phone: E-mail:	Fax: 850-477-0360	
Facility Contact Mailing Address Organization/Firm: Maaco Auto Painting Street Address: 189 West Burgess Road City: Pensacola	County: Florida	Zip Code: <u>32503</u>
Other Contact/Representative (to serve as additional Dep	partment contact)	
Name and Position Title Print Name and Title:		
Other Contact/Representative Telephone Numbers Telephone: Cell phone: E-mail:	Fax:	
Other Contact/Representative Representative Mailing Address Organization/Firm: Street Address: City:	County:	Zip Code:

Material Usage Rates
If this is an initial registration for a surface coating operation, provide an estimate of the average quantity of volatile organic compounds in all coatings (solvents and thinners) expected to be used on a daily basis.
If this is a re-registration for an existing surface coating operation, provide the highest monthly average of the daily quantity of volatile organic compounds in all coatings (solvents and thinners) used in the last five years. Indicate the month and year during which this usage occurred.
Description of Facility
Below, or as an attachment to this form, provide a description of the surface coating operations at the facility in sufficient detail to demonstrate the facility's eligibility for use of this air general permit and to provide a basis for tracking any future equipment or process changes at the facility. Describe all air pollutant-emitting processes and equipment at the facility, and identify any air pollution control measures or equipment used.
Helpful Definitions

- "Coating" The application of a protective, decorative, or functional film to a surface.
- "Department" or "DEP" The State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection.
- "Emissions Unit" Any part or activity of a facility that emits or has the potential to emit any air pollutant.
- "Facility" All of the emissions units which are located on one or more contiguous or adjacent properties, and which are under the control of the same person (or persons under common control).
- "Owner" or "Operator" Any person or entity who or which owns, leases, operates, controls or supervises an emissions unit or facility.